Decision No. 36179

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of)
PACIFIC GREYHOUND LINES, a corporation,)
for certificate of public convenience)
and necessity declaring its existing)
operative rights within the State of)
California in lieu of all previously)
existing certificates and consolidating)
its operations into one complete system;)
also for certain minor service changes)
and extensions or changes in route.)

Application No. 25437

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION

In this proceeding Pacific Greyhound Lines requests an order of the Commission authorizing a change in one of its routes through the city of Richmond. The route involved is designated as "Route C-" and was defined in the Commission's Decision No. 23244, rendered December 31, 1930.

In support of that request, it is asserted that since the rendering of said Decision No. 23244 there have been many improvements in the important highways through the city of Richmond with alignments producing a minimum of right-angle turns and providing wider and safer highways for vehicular traffic. It appears that the proposed change affords the most direct, feasible and practical route for operation of applicant's service through Richmond.

The authority sought appears to be in the public interest and will be granted. This is not a matter requiring a public hearing.

ORDER

Good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that the route within the city of Richmond heretofore defined as "Route C-," in paragraph 7-, at sheets 17 and 18 of Decision No. 23244, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Route C- Northerly on San Pablo Avenue to MacDonald Avenue to Tenth Street, Richmond, thence northerly on Tenth Street to Kearney Street to Thirteenth Street, thence via Thirteenth Street and its extension to the intersection of said extension of Thirteenth Street with Highway 40."

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that said Decision No. 23244, as amended, shall in all other respects remain in full force and effect.

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.

COMMISSIONERS